

**STATE OF MICHIGAN**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,**

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

**MICHAEL JOSEPH PARKS,**

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**Supreme Court No. 141181**

**Court of Appeals No. 291011**

**Lower Court No. 08-1225FH**

**INGHAM COUNTY PROSECUTOR/  
ATTORNEY GENERAL**  
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

---

**DOUGLAS W. BAKER (P49453)**  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL**

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

**STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE**

BY: **DOUGLAS W. BAKER (P49453)**  
**Assistant Defender**  
State Appellate Defender Office  
Suite 3300 Penobscot  
645 Griswold  
Detroit, MI 48226

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** .....Error! Bookmark not defined.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... i

**STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... iii

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS**.....1

**I. BOTH STATE AND FEDERAL CONSITUTIONS REQUIRE AN INABILITY-TO-PAY DEFENSE TO THE CRIME OF FAILURE TO PAY CHILD SUPPORT. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DISREGARDING THE DEFENSE EVIDENCE OF INABILITY TO PAY.** .....4

**A. THE COURT OF APPEALS WAS MISTAKEN TO TREAT THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES AS UNPRESERVED. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT EXPLICITLY MAKING A CONSTITUTIONAL ARGUMENT.**.....4

**B. THE STATE CONSTITUTION REQUIRES AN INABILITY-TO-PAY DEFENSE. A MICHIGAN CRIMINAL CONVICTION MAY NOT BE BASED ON AN INVOLUNTARY ACT OR OMISSION.** .....5

**C. THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION’S DUE PROCESS CLAUSE SIMILARLY FORBIDS CONVICTION BASED ON AN INABILITY TO PAY**.....8

**D. DUE PROCESS FORBIDS A CRIMINAL COURT FROM RELYING ON A CIVIL-COURT SUPPORT ORDER AS PROOF OF ABILITY TO PAY.** .....11

**SUMMARY AND RELIEF**.....13

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **CASES**

<i>In re Baker</i> , 117 Mich App 591 (1982) .....	12
<i>Bearden v Georgia</i> , 461 US 660; 103 S Ct 2064; 76 L Ed 2d 221 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>City of Port Huron v Jenkinson</i> , 77 Mich 414 (1889) .....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Commonwealth v Mason</i> , 317 SW2d 166 (Ky, 1958) .....	12
<i>Hicks v Feiock</i> , 485 US 624; 108 S Ct 1423; 99 L Ed 2d 721 (1988).....	11
<i>Ives v Boone</i> , 101 Fed Appx 274 (CA 10; 2004) .....	12
<i>People v Adams</i> , 262 Mich App 89 (2004).....	6, 7
<i>People v Dowdy</i> , 484 Mich 855 (2009) .....	6
<i>People v LaVearn</i> , 448 Mich 207 (1995) .....	5
<i>People v Patterson</i> , 428 Mich 502 (1987).....	4
<i>People v Sierb</i> , 456 Mich 519 (1998).....	4
<i>Strickland v Washington</i> , 466 US 668 (1984) .....	5
<i>Tate v Short</i> , 401 US 395; 91 S Ct 668; 28 L Ed 2d 130 (1971).....	11
<i>United States v Cohen</i> , 946 F2d 430 (CA 6, 1991) .....	12
<i>United States v Mandycz</i> , 447 F3d 951 (CA 6, 2006) .....	12
<i>United States v Spingola</i> , 464 F2d 909 (7th Cir 1972).....	6
<i>Williams v Illinois</i> , 399 US 235; 90 S Ct 2018; 26 L Ed 2d 586 (1970) .....	11
<i>Zablocki v Redhail</i> , 434 US 374; 98 S Ct 673; 54 L Ed 2d 618 (1978) .....	9, 10

### **CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES**

US Const Am V, XIV .....	8
--------------------------	---

Const 1963, art 1, §20.....	4
MCL 750.165 .....	1, 4, 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

21 Am Jur 2d <i>Criminal Law</i> §132 (2009).....	7
23 Am Jur 2d, <i>Desertion and Nonsupport</i> § 41 (2009) .....	8
Jack Apol & Stacey Studnicki, <i>Criminal Law</i> , 51 Wayne L Rev 653 (2005) .....	6, 7, 8
Andrew Ashworth, <i>The Scope of Criminal Liability for Omissions</i> , 105 Law Q Rev 424 (1989).....	9
22 CJS <i>Criminal Law</i> § 45 (2008) .....	8, 9
Kevin Emerson Collins, <i>Constructive Nonvolition in Patent Law and the Problem of Insufficient Thought Control</i> , 2007 Wis L Rev 759; 784 n.77 (2007).....	7
4 Encyclopedia of Crime & Justice 1518; 1519 .....	7
HLA Hart, <i>Punishment and Responsibility</i> 90 (1968) .....	9
Wayne R. LaFave, Jr & Austin Scott, Jr., <i>Criminal Law</i> 199 (2d ed 1986).....	7
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 6.2 (2d ed 2008) .....	8
Alan C. Michaels, <i>Constitutional Innocence</i> , 112 Harv L Rev 828; 879 (1999) .....	7
Michael Edmund O'Neill, <i>Stalking the Mark of Cain</i> , 25 Harv JL & Pub Pol'y 31; 38 n.25 (2001).....	9
KJM Smith & William Wilson, <i>Impaired Voluntariness and Criminal Responsibility</i> , 13 Oxford J Legal Stud 69 (1993) .....	9
